#### 502307851 04/11/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALFALIGHT, INC.	03/27/2013

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMPOUND PHOTONICS U.S. CORPORATION
Street Address:	1110 North 52nd St.
City:	Phoenix
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85008

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12843508
Application Number:	12880635
Application Number:	11664872
Application Number:	11777913
Application Number:	61755034

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024967756

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

mlaip@mckennalong.com

Correspondent Name: MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP

Address Line 1: 1900 K STREET, N.W.

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-1108 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bruce B. Vance
Signature:	/Bruce B. Vance #66187/
Date:	04/11/2013

#### Total Attachments: 3

502307851

source=Assignment of Patent Rights#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights#page3.tif

REEL: 030198 FRAME: 0762

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, ALFALIGHT, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A annexed to and made part hereof (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, COMPOUND PHOTONICS U.S. CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "Assignee") is acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, to, and under said Patents under the terms of an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in the Patents and any inventions claimed in said Patents, any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, amendments, conversions, renewals, restorations, or any reissue or reissues of said Patents already granted and which may be granted, any certificates of reexamination already granted and which may be granted, all rights to claim priority from the Patents and file patent applications with respect to the inventions disclosed by the Patents, and foreign counterparts to any of the foregoing, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents are or may be granted, reissued, or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for injunctive relief and damages by reason of past infringement of said Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

And, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests that the government offices in each jurisdiction having authority over the Patents (including the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks) to issue any and all Letters Patents on said inventions to Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by their duly authorized representatives, have executed this Assignment.

ALFALIGHT, INC.		COMPOUND PHOTONICS U.S. CORPORATION
By: Name:	Mohan Warrior	Ву:
Title:	President and CEO	Name:
Date:	March 27,2013	Title: Date:

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, ALFALIGHT, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A annexed to and made part hereof (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, COMPOUND PHOTONICS U.S. CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "Assignee") is acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, to, and under said Patents under the terms of an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in the Patents and any inventions claimed in said Patents, any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, amendments, conversions, renewals, restorations, or any reissue or reissues of said Patents already granted and which may be granted, any certificates of reexamination already granted and which may be granted, all rights to claim priority from the Patents and file patent applications with respect to the inventions disclosed by the Patents, and foreign counterparts to any of the foregoing, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents are or may be granted, reissued, or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for injunctive relief and damages by reason of past infringement of said Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

And, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests that the government offices in each jurisdiction having authority over the Patents (including the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks) to issue any and all Letters Patents on said inventions to Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by their duly authorized representatives, have executed this Assignment.

ALFALIGHT, INC.	COMPOUND PHOTONICS U.S. CORPORATION
Ву:	
Name:	By:
Title:	Name:
Date:	CTitle: Pres Deit + 150
	Date: marce 27, 2013

# **EXHIBIT A**

#### to

# **Assignment of Patent Rights**

- 1. U.S. 7,596,159;
- 2. U.S. 7,586,970;
- 3. U.S. Pat. App. 12/843,508;
- 4. U.S. Pat. App. 12/880,635;
- 5. PCT/US2005/036360; and
- 6. U.S. Prov. Appl. 61/755,034.

PATENT REEL: 030198 FRAME: 0765

**RECORDED: 04/11/2013**